

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
PLAINTIFF,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:17CV-420- L
)	
)	
PATRICK O. HOWARD;)	
HOWARD CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC;)	
AND OPTIMAL ECONOMICS CAPITAL)	
PARTNERS, LLC,)	
)	
DEFENDANTS.)	

RECEIVER’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT PATRICK HOWARD’S DOCKET ENTRIES 85, 86, 90, 91 AND UNFILED LETTER TO COURT RELATING TO SHOW CAUSE ORDER AND REQUEST FOR FEES

KIMBERLY M. J. SIMS
State Bar No. 24046167
ksims@palterlaw.com

PALTER STOKLEY SIMS PLLC
8115 Preston Rd., Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75225
Telephone: (214) 888-3106
Facsimile: (214) 888-3109

**ATTORNEY FOR RECEIVER
W. CRAIG STOKLEY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT BACKGROUND FACTS2

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....6

A. The McCarthy Email Is Not Privileged Under Any Theory.....6

1. Reason #1 – The McCarthy Email copied a third party when it was originally sent and is, therefore, not privileged.6

2. Reason #2 – Even if the McCarthy Email was initially privileged, any such privilege was later waived by Howard on March 4, 2017 when he forwarded the McCarthy Email to Soblinskas.8

3. The McCarthy Email does not qualify for protection from waiver based on any applicable theory of a Joint Defense or Common Legal Interest between Howard and his attorney and Soblinskas and her attorney.....9

a. Reason #3 – Howard cannot establish the existence of a joint defense agreement.9

b. Reason #4 – It was legally impossible for Soblinskas to enter into a joint defense agreement on February 26, 2017 or March 4, 2017 because Soblinskas was not represented by counsel on those dates.13

c. Reason #5 – Common-Interest agreements cannot apply retroactively to prior communications.14

d. Reason #6 – The Common Legal Interest Doctrine Does Not Apply To Communications Between The Non-Lawyer Clients Without Lawyer’s Present.....15

e. Reason #7 – Soblinskas and Howard do not have a common legal interest as required in the Fifth Circuit to invoke the common legal interest doctrine.16

f. Reason #8 – The Howard Filings alone betray faulty reasoning.17

B.	For The Reasons That The McCarthy Email Is Not Privileged, The Oral Communications Described In Soblinskas’ Affidavit Are Also Not Privileged.....	18
C.	The Motion To Strike And Motion To Seal Are Moot.	18
D.	There Is No Good Cause For Granting The Motion For Expedited Discovery.....	19
E.	The McCarthy Letter Contains Inaccuracies That Must Be Cleared Up.....	22
F.	The Court Should Award The Receivership Estate Its Attorneys’ Fees.....	24
III.	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barrett-Bowie v. Select Portfolio Servicing Inc., 631 Fed.Appx. 219 (5th Cir. 2015).....24

Cavallaro v. United States, 153 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass. 2001)
aff’d, 284 F.3d 236 (1st Cir. 2002)13

Cooley v. Strickland, 269 F.R.D. 643 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....14

Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist, 362 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....10

Digital Generation, Inc. v. Boring, No. 3:12-CV-0329-L-BK,
2012 WL 12872463 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2012)19

Ferko v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc., 218 F.R.D. 125 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....6, 7

Fiduciary Network, LLC v. Buehler, No. 3:15-CV-0808,
2015 WL 11120985 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2015)19

Hunton & Williams v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010)10

In re Auclair, 961 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1992).....7

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 680 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1982)7, 11

In re Royce Homes, LP, 449 B.R. 709 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2011)8

Lugosch v. Congel, 219 F.R.D. 220 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

Marlin v. Moody Nat. Bank, N.A., 533 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2008)24

Mediostream, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., No. 2:08-CV-369-CE,
2010 WL 11485121 (E.D. Tex. June 1, 2010).....9, 15

Minebea Co., Ltd. v. Papst, 228 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2005).....14

Nguyen v. Excel Corp., 197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir.1999)8

Sheet Metal Workers Intern. Ass’n v. Sweeney, 29 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1994).....11

Smith v. Smith, 154 F.R.D. 661 (N.D.Tex.1994)6

Snow Ingredients, Inc. v. SnoWizard, Inc., 833 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2016)24

St. Louis Grp., Inc. v. Metals & Additives Corp., 275 F.R.D. 236 (S.D. Tex. 2011) 19-20

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hawkins, No. 08-10367,
2010 WL 2287454 (E.D. Mich. June 4, 2010).....13

United States v. Blackburn, 446 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1971).....7

United States v. Duke Energy Corp., 214 F.R.D. 383 (M.D.N.C. 2003)
aff'd, 1:00CV1262, 2012 WL 1565228 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 30, 2012).....11

United States v. Impastato, No. CRIM A 05-325,
2007 WL 2463310 (E.D. La. Aug. 28, 2007)9

United States v. Newell, 315 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002)16

United States v. Pipkins, 528 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1976)7
